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CENTRAL SCHEMES FOR ASSAM
MONI KUMAR SUBBA

Will the Minister of DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have returned a number of schemes estimated to cost around Rs. 1000 crore for proposed development of roads, power and tourism in Assam;

(b) if so, the details of these schemes, indicating their cost and the central aid sought for each scheme; and

(c) the reasons for returning the same?

Answer
THE MINISTER FOR DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION (SHRI ARUN SHOURIE)

(a) to (c): In view of large number of schemes received from the State Governments for funding under Non-Lapsable Central Pool of Resources (NLCPR) in the North East and Sikkim, the Department requested the State Governments to submit projects, in order of priority, to be extended support under the Central Pool. In response, Government of Assam furnished a list of 200 projects for funding under NLCPR. Many of these proposals did not have Detailed Project Reports (DPR). Keeping in view the requirement of funds for on-going projects, absorption capacity of the State as witnessed in the past years and resource constraints under NLCPR during 2002-03, six projects worth Rs. 138.07 crore were retained for examination in the Department. Other proposals were returned to the State Government. Details are annexed. Besides these there were some other project proposals which did not figure in the Priority List and hence they were also returned to the State Government.

Prior- Projects out of prioritised list of Government of    Estimated Cost
ity No Assam under Non-Lapsable Central Pool of Resources
 that were returned to Government of Assam

1 Construction of Multistoried RCC Secretariat Building
 at Dispur Capital Complex      78.00 Retained
1-A Infrastructure support to Guwahati Municipal Corporation
 for storn water drainage      3.00  Retained
2 Improvement of Kamakhya Temple Road     5.28  Retained
3 Renovation of 220 kv BTPS Agia-Sarusajai line (Circuit I & II) 25.31 Retained
4 Guwahati-Shillong Road from Ganeshguri to Khanapara   13.97
5 Basistha Road from Super Market to Basistha Chariali   13.60
6 Construction of ROB at Athgaon      13.95
7 Ulubari to Paltanbazar Police Point      2.87
8 Gar Ali         1.00
9 Kamarbandha Road       1.00
10 Lodaigarh Road        1.00
11 Construction of RCC Bridge No.37/1 over Doria Channel on NLK Road 3.23
12 Sarucharai Road        1.00
13 Khaspur-Rajabari Road       1.00
14 Ting Alibam Road       1.00
15 Sapakhati Road        1.00
16 Sapakhata Road        1.00
17 Mankata Road        1.00
18 Namrup Station Feeder Road      1.00
19 Raidongia-Na-Kachari Road      1.00
20 Road from Hatigaon Chariali to N.H 37 via Bhetapara including   1.00
 Construction of RCC Bridge over Channel
21 Barpeta to Changa via Pathsala and Bahari    1.00
22 Barpeta-Baghar-Mandia Road      1.00
23 Dhumarkur-Sarupeta-Guwagasha-Barpeta Road    1.00
24 Nalbari-Kamarkuchi Road       1.00
25 Jagra-Mukalmua Road       1.00
26 Haripur-Senserghat Road       1.00
27 Tihu-Solmara Road       1.00
28 Kamalpur-Borka Road       1.00
29 Rangia-Hajo Road       1.00
30 Kahilipara Film Studio Road      1.00
31 Dhubri-Binnacherra Road       1.00


32 Hojai-Jagyan Road       1.00
33 Jakuta-Khaigarh Road       1.00
34 Kabaitary-Abhayapuri Road      1.00
35 Improvement and widening of Dehangi-Dayangmukh Road   8.51
36 Improvement of formation of Ashalu Wadrengdisa Road   1.20
37 Improvement of formation of Mahur-Laisong Road    1.20
38 Hatikhali-Wajao Road       3.08
39 Nobdibeila-Narsingwari Road      1.82
40 Maibong-Semkhor Road       1.50
41 Maibong-Wadrengdisa village      1.70
42 A/E measures against bank erosion of river Brahmaputra at different reaches of North-Guwahati town from Ashwaklanta Hill to Dehingsatra 4.10
43 Construction of rett. on R/B river Aie at Sastar including A/E measure 5.14
44 Strengthening and extension of Goalpara town protection from erosion of river Brahmaputra from stone spur No. 2 to its D/S 3.20
45 R/S to B/dyke from Dizmore to Sonarigaon (3rd R/S Ph-1) from
 18th km including prosiltation measures R/S to B/dyke from Dizmore to Sonarigaon (3rd R/S Ph-II) from 18th km to 23.5 km)   6.32
46 A/E measures to protect Mestabari, Bilashpur, Ranighat, Salbari,
 Banugaon, Taktara and Kairigari village from erosion of river
 Saralbhanga on L/B Pt- I      3.66
47 Strengthening the B/dyke on L/B from Palashbari town to Gumi from
 Ch. 19500 m to 21200 m alongwith A/E measures at Ch. 19690 to
 20280 m and at Ch. 20490 m to 20590 m)     3.98
48 A/E measures at Laibeel to protect the Nitai and Panidehing Mouza from the erosion of river Dehing     3.17
49 Opening of Harijan Channel at Barpeta town    3.10
50 A/E measures to protect Larkuchi area from the erosion of river
 Brahmaputra (breach closing and protn. Work at 29th km on R/B of B/dyke from Adabari to Kukarjan     4.21
51 A/E measures to protect Mestabari, Bilashpur, Ranighat, Salbari,
 Banugaon, Taktara and Kairigari village from the erosion of river
 Saralbhanga on R/B Pt- II      3.87
52 Upgradation of 30 bedded Rural Hospital, Maibong to 100 bedded
 Sub-divisional Hospital in N.C Hills     10.31 Retained
53 Greater Silchar Water Supply Scheme     13.10 Retained
54 Augmentation of Zoo Road Water Supply Scheme     2.28
55 Dhubri town water supply scheme      23.44
56 Creating new Infrastructural Facilities in Cotton College (Ph. II) 17.39
57 Mongoldoi town water supply scheme     16.76
58 Pathsala town water supply scheme     5.50
59 Protn. of Matmara area including Dhakuakhana town from erosion of
 river Brahmaputra Ph II (Construction of bull heads and Land spur) 5.42
60 R/S to T/dyke along L/B of Katakhal from Ratanpur to Mohanpur
 including A/E measures at Ratanpur     2.37
61 Protection of Matmara Area including Dhakuakhana town from the
 erosion of river Brahmaputra Ph-I (Construction of bull head) 5.99
62 Improvement of Flood embkt. along L/B of river Barak from
 Uttarkrishnapur to Tarapur Ch.16780 m to 17250 m and Ch. 19946 m
 to 222740 m.        3.32
63 A/E measures of Desang bund L/B from Akhoiphutia to Desangmukh
 (Protn work at Ch. 48th and 49th km)     3.52
64 State level sports hostel at Guwahati     5.26
65 Sibsagar town water supply scheme     29.44
66 Yubachatra Nivas at Sibsagar, Assam     1.87
67 Yubachatra Nivas at Tezpur, Assam     1.87
68 Digboi town water supply scheme      15.74
69 Grade-IV Staff Quarters (4 storeyed) Building No. 1 & 2 (16 Units each) 0.93
70 Nagaon-Juria Balikhatia Road      1.00
71 Darranga FIS        2.65
72 Guwahati-Garbhanga Road from Paltanbazar to NH 37 at Lakhra 18.96
73 B. Boruah Road with renovation of ROB near Stadium   0.91
74 AT Road from Paltanbazar to Jalukbari     12.31
75 Doichunguri FIS        2.25
76 Barakhat Borni        1.00
77 Hem Baruah Road with link Roads      9.85
78 Pandu Feeder Ghat Road upto Adabari at AT Road    0.71
79 Assam Engineering College Road      2.75
80 Yubachatra Nivas at Hailakandi, Assam     1.87
81 Development of Assam Medical College and Hospital(HOPE)   87.31
82 Grade-III Staff Quarters (4 storeyed) Building No.1 & 2(16 Units each) 1.52
83 Rajabari Road        1.00
84 Nahar Ali Road        1.00
85 Sepan - Sunpura Road       1.00
86 Taimur Ali        1.00
87 Merapani Road        1.00
88 Kamarbandha Road       1.00
89 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 5/2Kaliganj - Chandrapur Road 1.43
90 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 1/2 on Kaliganj Khagail Road 2.04
91 DRT Road (Ch 5300 m to 56580 m)      1.00
92 DRT Road (Ch 5300 m to 56580 m)      1.00
93 Doomdooma- Philobari Road      1.00
94 SBG Road (from Ghilamara to Dhokuakhana)    1.00
95 Sessapathar Bridge Approach to Barhgaon Missinggaon via Laholoal 1.00
96 Construction of RCC Bridge over River Harang Kon    1.00


 Bhangrapar Barbambaazar Road
97 Ghahigaon Tentonbari Daflaghat Tinkonia Road    1.00
98 Construction of RCC Bridge over Dayang at Jamugurihat Dhondashayam Ali 7.30
99 Gandhipath to 5th of Akahjan Silapathar link Road via Betonipam Pukia 1.00
100 AT Road         1.00
101 Construction of Karbi-Langpi Hydro Electrict Project   125.79
102 North Guwahati-Mandakata Road      1.00
103 Hekra Nandakata Road       1.00
104 Demow Dihina Road       1.00
105 Agg Guni Hatipara Road       1.00
106 Guwahati Med. College to TB Hospital via Rupnagar-Birubari
 to meet GG Road        5.00
107 Chakchaka-Langla Road       1.00
108 Augmentation for existing water supply network of Guwahati

 City under GMC        18.99
109 Damra-Dolgoma Road       1.00
110 Abhirampara Road       1.00
111 Barbhagia-Mikirbhata-Dhing Road      1.00
112 Goroimari-Garukhuti Road      1.00
113 Morabari-Barangabari Road      1.00
114 Jajari-Tuktaki Baranti Road      1.00
115 Ambagan-Lowkhera Road       1.00
116 Sirajuli -Barbhagia Road      1.00
117 Barghat-Khanamukh Road       1.00
118 Silarkhuti-Dhankhumda Road      1.00
119 Bhowkamari DTW        0.14
120 Subha DTW        0.27
121 Batgaon DTW        0.32
122 Alukati STW        0.09
123 Bengtol FIS        1.76
124 Kuklung FIS        1.33
125 Modernisation of Rajeswarpur      0.37
126 Modernization of LIS from river Sonai     0.61
127 Extension of Bortangala       0.22
128 Chewni FIS        0.69
129 Batiamari FIS        0.23
130 Singrimari FIS        1.15
131 Gerua FIS        0.66
132 Kadabil FIS        0.42
133 Tengakhat LIS        2.06
134 Tipling LIS        0.70
135 Lapetkota STW        0.31
136 Kohora FIS        0.33
137 Tiplai Bhakatpara DTW       0.25
138 Chewraguri FIS        0.43
139 Bardamal DTW        0.29
140 Boguan DTW        0.29
141 Chinabari DTW        0.14
142 Silai FIS        1.69
143 Satyapur DTW        0.25
144 Shrigram DTW        0.16
145 LIS in Sahabad        0.60
146 Mubarakpur DTW        0.12
147 DTW in Ghoramara       0.13
148 DTW at Singaria        0.11
149 Kashiguri FIS        1.05
150 Gopalpur ELIS        0.70
151 Ahmedpur DTW        0.63
152 Jubanagar DTW        0.41
153 Laluk DTW        0.80
154 Kalakhuwa DTW        0.61
155 Jaysagar DTW        0.20
156 Dihira FIS        0.25
157 Bhitha DTW        0.15
158 Potabari DTW        0.18
159 Tihu Mouza DTW        0.40
160 Teok MDTW        0.16
161 Hatigarh DTW        0.28
162 Sarudhadum MDTW        0.76
163 Telial DTW        0.36
164 Sonari DTW        0.14
165 Jankhania DTW        0.27
166 Kholabandha STW        0.16
167 Bhabanipur DTW        0.16
168 Nichanur STW        0.12
169 Aug Mardia ELIS        0.82
170 Sundaridiya ELIS       0.89
171 Kurua LIS        2.24
172 Kathakuti DTW        0.28
173 LIS in Nizvernerpur       1.20
174 LIS in Nagachera       0.70
175 Improvement of Maloybari      1.14
176 Nakuchi DTW        0.22


177 Mazirgaon DTW        0.14
178 Gadhmow-Abhaypur DTW       0.24
179 Satpirjogi DTW        0.40
180 Champupara DTW        0.15
181 Athara ELIS        0.50
182 Dobok-Chandanguri DTW       0.35
183 Eshadghana DTW        0.33
184 Morangana ELIS        0.45
185 Borka Panitema DTW       0.37
186 Morichapathar DTW       0.76
187 LIS from Charanbel       0.78
188 Bhokotgaon DTW        0.17
189 Laskarpathar DTW       0.33
190 Lakhopur ELIS        0.33
191 Pub Barisal DTW        0.35
192 Brahmingaon Exp.well       0.17
193 Japisojiya DTW        0.70
194 Khanamukh DTW        0.29
195 Morabazar LIS        0.44
196 Rabigaon DTW        0.24
197 Padumpukhuri LIS       0.79
198 Phulbari LIS        0.71
199 Gopalpur DTW        0.34
200 Jallongmara-Bekapathar area (1 Pt)     0.17


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION LOK SABHA
	Answer

